

No. 20-7005

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ANDRE KING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN KENDALL, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALAN WILSON

Attorney General of South Carolina

DONALD J. ZELENKA

Deputy Attorney General

\*MELODY J. BROWN

Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

J. ANTHONY MABRY

Senior Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

(803) 734-6305

\**counsel of record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITIONER'S QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
LIST OF PARTIES .....	2
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	3
CITATIONS TO OPINION BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. General Facts of the State Crimes.....	7
B. State Procedural History.....	8
C. Section 2254 Federal Habeas Action History.....	10
1. District Court Proceedings .....	10
2. Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Review.....	19
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED .....	20
I. King failed to show that the protections of <i>Houston v. Lack</i> applied as there was no credible evidence that he had actually delivered a notice of appeal to prison authorities for mailing to the district court.....	20
a. The Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure set out two methods for prompting the protections. King failed to show by either method that he timely filed a notice of appeal by placing a notice in the prison mail room.....	20

b.	King fails to show the district court failed to exercise discretion, or that it committed clear error in the determination of facts supporting the decision. ....	22
c.	King fails to show an evidentiary hearing is mandatory upon his assertion. ....	24
II.	King asserts there is a circuit split as to how a district court must consider due diligence and the burden of proof when a notice is never received; however, there is firm agreement, consistent with the appellate court rules, that an inmate bears the initial burden of production to show a timely attempt to appeal was made. ....	26
a.	Disagreement in the precedent appears driven in large measure by differing state law on timely state filings when a federal statute of limitations calculation is at issue. ....	26
b.	Requiring a burden of production before requiring the opposing party to shoulder the burden of proof is largely shared among the circuits.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Culliver</i> , 471 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2006).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Arredondo v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Boudreau v. United States</i> , 622 B.R. 817 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	21
<i>Bradshaw v. Davis</i> , 736 F. App'x 457 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. Henry</i> , 614 F.3d (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Causey v. Cain</i> , 450 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Fernandez v. Arluz</i> , 402 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Hostler v. Groves</i> , 912 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 US 266 (1988).....	Passim
<i>Huizar v. Carey</i> , 273 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>King v. McFadden</i> , 788 F. App'x 237 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>King v. McFadden</i> , 806 Fed.Appx. 242 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 20
<i>King v. McFadden</i> , 2015 WL 5036941 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2015) .....	5
<i>King v. McFadden</i> , 2019 WL 6700157 (D.S.C. Dec. 9, 2019) .....	5, 20
<i>McCloud v. Hooks</i> , 560 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>McKiver v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 991 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Montalvo v. Lavallee</i> , 2014 WL 6909513 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2014) .....	23
<i>Oliver v. Comm'r of Massachusetts Dep't of Corr.</i> , 30 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	22, 23

<i>Ray v. Clements,</i> 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Roberts v. McKenzie,</i> 2013 WL 3179102 (D. Md. June 20, 2013).....	17
<i>Runnigagle v. Ryan,</i> 825 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling,</i> 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Westberry v. United States,</i> 2013 WL 5914399 (D.S.C. Oct. 31, 2013).....	17
<i>Yeldon v. Fisher,</i> 758 F. App'x 207 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V. .....	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	6, 7, 17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	Passim
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1)(A)–(B) .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1)(A) .....	Passim
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6).....	16, 21
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	22
Rule 3, <i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States</i>	
<i>District Court</i> .....	6
Rule 4, <i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States</i>	
<i>District Court</i> .....	6
Rule 7, <i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States</i>	
<i>District Court</i> .....	25
Rule 8, <i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States</i>	
<i>District Court</i> .....	25
